Koror State Government Office of the Mayor P.O. Box 116 Koror, Republic of Palau 96940

KOROR STATE COUNCIL

Ordinance No. K-08-83

AN ORDINANCE

TO PROVIDE FOR MANDATORY SEWER CONNECTION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE KOROR STATE COUNCIL that:

Section 1. Sewer Connection.

Any persons who owns or occupies an existing residential or commercial structure within the State of Koror shall be required to provide a sewer service connection to a public sewer where officials of the Koror State Building and Zoning Office determine that gravitational flow feasibly allows such connection.

Section 2. New Construction.

All new construction of, or modification to any residential or commercial structure in the State of Koror not covered by Republic of Palau Public Law 6-3S-20 shall include, as part of said construction or modification, adequate connections to public sewers where officials of the Koror State Building and Zoning Office determine gravitational flow feasibly allows such connection. No permit for new construction not covered by Republic of Palau Public Law 6-3S-20 shall be issued by the Building and

Zoning Office where officials of such office determine that a connection to a public sewer is feasible, and where the plans and specifications for the new construction fails to provide for any such connection.

Section 3. Septic Tanks.

The provisions of Section 1 shall not apply to persons who own or occupy structures within the State of Koror which use septic tank systems where, in the judgment of officials of the Koror State Building and Zoning Office, connection to the public sewer is determined to be not feasible and where the existing septic tank adequately meets sanitation and health standards. KOROR STATE COUNCIL

Ordinance No. K-08-83

Section 4. Violations.

Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be imprisoned for up to 30 days or fined up to \$100.00 or both.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval by the President of the Republic of Palau or upon its becoming law without such approval.

Passed unanimously on the 9th day of March 1983 by Koror State Council.

Certified by:/s/ Ibedul Y. M. Gibbons Mayor - Koror State

Approved on this $9^{\underline{th}}$ day of March 1983.

/s/

Haruo I. Remeliik President Republic of Palau